after the Spill Meeting if Shareholders vote to move to a Spill Meeting if a “second strike” eventuated.

Shareholders may vote against the adoption of the Remuneration Report (Resolution 1), but may still vote against a Spill
Meeting being held.  This is matter for Shareholders discretion.

CHALICE GOLD MINES LIMITED NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2012

10

If a Spill Meeting is to be held, there is a mechanism to ensure that the statutory minimum of three directors remains after the
Spill Meeting.  This mechanism will be explained in detail in the notice for the Spill Meeting if the Spill Meeting is required to
be held.  Those persons elected to office by Shareholders at the Spill Meeting will have their appointment confirmed by
resolution at the Company's 2013 AGM.

Recommendation

The Board unanimously recommends that Shareholders vote against Resolution 4 (the Spill Resolution) if it is put to
Shareholders.

CHALICE GOLD MINES LIMITED NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2012

11

Appendix 1 – Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

   Consolidated

30 September 20121

Effect of Capital
Reduction and

Return2

Consolidated
30 September

2012

 A$ A$ A$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 79,829,737 (25,003,088) 54,826,649

Trade and other receivables 1,332,796 - 1,332,796

Total current assets 81,162,533 (25,003,088) 56,159,445

Non-current assets

Financial assets 884,640 - 884,640

Exploration and evaluation assets 3,100,964 - 3,100,964

Property, plant and equipment 247,642 - 247,642

Total non-current assets 4,233,246 - 4,233,246

Total assets 85,395,779 (25,003,088) 60,392,691

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (642,750) -

(642,750)

Employee benefits (88,907) - (88,907)

Total current liabilities (731,657) - (731,657)

Non-current Liabilities

Provisions (25,462) - (25,462)

Total non-current liabilities (25,462) - (25,462)

Total liabilities (757,119) - (757,119)

Net assets  84,638,660 (25,003,088) 59,635,572

Equity

Issued capital (64,200,112) 25,003,088 (39,197,024)

Retained Earnings (22,204,640) - (22,204,640)

Reserves 1,766,092 - 1,766,092

Total Equity (84,638,660) 25,003,088 59,635,572

Notes to the pro-forma Statement of Financial Position at 30 September 2012:

1. The balance sheet at 30 September 2012 is unaudited;

2. The pro-forma adjustment represents a capital return of 10 cents per share on issued capital of 250,030,886 ordinary

shares; and

3. The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared based on the significant accounting policies disclosed in the annual

financial report of Chalice for the year ended 30 June 2012.

CHALICE GOLD MINES LIMITED NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2012

12

GLOSSARY